scenarios, Stress testing is also used by the MSI Board to set the boundary for risk taking within the loss

capacity of the MSI Group.

  Pillar 3 Regulatory Disclosure (UK):  Operational Risk

Page | 38

11.7 Interest Rate Risk in the Non-Trading Book

Interest Rate Risk in the Non-Trading .ƻƻƪ όάIRRNTBέύ is defined as the risk of losses arising from adverse

changes in the interest rate curves within the defined Non-Trading Book population. The MSI Group is exposed

to interest rate risk primarily through the Trading Book, which is captured within VaR. The MSI Group has

minimal IRRNT.Σ ǇǊƛƳŀǊƛƭȅ ŀǊƛǎƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ ¦YDΩǎ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƭƛǉǳƛŘƛǘȅ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΣ ƴƻǘŀōƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǎǳō-

debt, structured notes, and from investments held as liquidity reserve. The interest rate risk is measured on a

daily basis through firmwide risk systems, except for the risks on internal funding positions which are

measured on a quarterly basis. IRRNTB risk was $(32)k per basis point as of 2016 year-end (loss arising from

increases in interest rate levels).

Table 32: Interest Rate Risk in Non-Trading Book

PROFIT OR LOSS OF A +1BP

PARALLEL SHIFT IN
INTEREST RATES

PROFIT OR LOSS OF A -1BP
PARALLEL SHIFT IN

INTEREST RATES
  $MM $MM

USD 0.01 (0.01)
EUR 0.05 (0.05)
GBP (0.12) 0.12
JPY (0.02) 0.02
Other 0.06 (0.06)

Total
1
 (0.03) 0.03

1. Due to rounding, numbers do not add up precisely in the above table.

12. Operational Risk
hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ Ǌƛǎƪ ǊŜŦŜǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Ǌƛǎƪ ƻŦ ƭƻǎǎΣ ƻǊ ƻŦ ŘŀƳŀƎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ a{L DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǊŜǇǳǘŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǊŜǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ

inadequate or failed processes, people and systems or from external events (e.g. fraud, theft, legal and

compliance risks, cyber-attacks or damage to physical assets). Legal, regulatory and compliance risk is included

in the scope of operational risk. Operational risk relates to the following risk event categories as defined by

Basel Capital Standards: internal fraud; external fraud, employment practices and workplace safety; clients,